
English

1 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the appliance and save it for 
future reference.

Danger
• Do not immerse the motor unit in water nor 

rinse it under the tap.
Warning
• Do not immerse the appliance in water or 

any other liquid.
• Before you connect the appliance to 

the power, make sure that the voltage 
indicated on the bottom of the appliance 
corresponds to the local power voltage.

• Never assemble or disassemble the blender 
jar to the motor base while the power is on

• Do not use the appliance if the power cord, 
the plug, protecting cover, rotating sieve or 
any other parts are damaged or has visible 
cracks.

• If the power cord is damaged, you must 
have it replaced by Philips, a service center 
authorized by Philips, or similarly qualified 
persons to avoid a hazard.

• This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and/
or with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities or lack of experience 
and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and if they 
understand the hazards involved. 

• This appliance shall not be used by 
children. Keep the appliance and its cord 
out of reach of children.

• For their safety, do not allow children to 
play with the appliance.

• Never let the appliance run unattended.
• In order to avoid a hazard due to 

inadvertent resetting of the thermal cut-
out, this appliance must not be supplied 
through an external switching device, such 
as a timer, or connected to a circuit that is 
regularly switched on and off by the utility.

• Be careful when you are emptying the jar, 
handle or clean the blade units. The cutting 
edges are very sharp.

• Do not touch the blades, especially when 
the appliance is plugged in. The blades are 
very sharp.

• If the blades get stuck, unplug the 
appliance before you remove the 
ingredients that block the blades.

• Be careful if hot liquid is poured into the 
food processor or blender as it can be 
ejected out of the appliance due to a 
sudden steaming.

• This appliance is intended for household 
use only.

• Before you clean the appliance, unplug it.

• If it is necessary to take precautions during 
user maintenance, appropriate details shall 
be given. (Example: CLEANING section of 
Blender)

• Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children unless they are older than 
8 and supervised. Keep the appliance and 
its cord out of reach of children aged less 
than 8 years.

Caution
• Always disconnect the appliance from the 

supply it it is left unattended and before 
assembling, disassembling or cleaning.

• Unplug the appliance immediately after use.
• Always wait until the moving parts stop 

running, then switch off and unplug the 
appliance before opening the lid and reaching 
into any of the parts that move in use.

• Do not use the appliance if the protecting 
cover is damaged or has visible cracks.

• This appliance is intended to be used in 
household and similar applications such 
as: Staff kitchen areas in shops, offices and 
other working environments; farm house; 
by clients in hotels, motels and other 
residential type environments; bed and 
breakfast type environments.

• Never use any accessories or parts from 
other manufacturers that Philips does 
not specifically recommend. If you use 
such accessories or parts, your guarantee 
becomes invalid.

• Ensure that the blender is switched off 
before removing it from the stand.

• Switch off the appliance and disconnect 
from supply before changing accessories or 
approaching parts that move in use.

• Make sure the blade unit is securely fastened 
and the lid is properly assembled to the 
blender jar before you use the appliance.

• Do not exceed the maximum volume 
indication on the blender jar.

• Never reach into the blender jar with your 
fingers or an object while the appliance is 
running.

• Do not operate the blender for more than 
30 seconds without any ingredients. It may 
lead to overheating.

Built-in safety lock
This feature ensures that you can only switch on the appliance if the blender 
jar, the multi-chopper beaker or the on-the-go cup is assembled on the motor 
unit properly. If the blender jar, the multi-chopper beaker or the on-the-go 
cup is correctly assembled, the built-in safety lock will be unlocked.

Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic 
fields (EMF).

Recycling 
Do not throw away the product with the normal household waste at the end 
of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment.
Follow your country's rules for the separate collection of electrical and 
electronic products. Correct disposal helps prevent negative consequences for 
the environment and human health.

2 Guarantee and service
If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support.

Indonesia

1 Penting
Bacalah petunjuk pengguna ini secara saksama sebelum Anda menggunakan 
alat dan simpan untuk referensi di kemudian hari.

Bahaya
• Jangan merendam unit motor di dalam air 

atau membilasnya di bawah keran.
Peringatan
• Jangan merendam alat di dalam air atau 

cairan lainnya.
• Sebelum menghubungkan alat ke 

stopkontak, pastikan tegangan yang 
ditunjukkan di bagian bawah alat sesuai 
dengan tegangan daya setempat.

• Jangan memasang atau melepas tabung 
blender ke dudukan motor saat alat dalam 
kondisi hidup

• Jangan gunakan alat apabila kabel listrik, 
steker, tutup pelindung, saringan putar, 
atau komponen lainnya rusak atau terlihat 
ada retakan.

• Jika kabel listrik rusak, maka harus diganti 
oleh Philips, pusat servis resmi Philips, atau 
orang yang mempunyai keahlian sejenis 
agar terhindar dari bahaya.

• Alat ini dapat digunakan oleh orang yang 
minimal berusia 8 tahun ke atas dan/
atau yang memiliki cacat fisik, indera 
atau kecakapan mental yang kurang atau 
kurang pengalaman dan pengetahuan jika 
mereka diberi pengawasan atau petunjuk 
mengenai cara penggunaan alat yang aman 
dan mengerti bahayanya.

• Alat ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh anak-
anak. Jauhkan alat dan kabelnya dari 
jangkauan anak-anak.

• Untuk tujuan keselamatan, jangan bolehkan 
anak-anak bermain dengan alat ini.

• Jangan sekali-kali meninggalkan alat yang 
sedang bekerja tanpa ditunggui.

• Untuk mencegah bahaya akibat 
kecerobohan dalam melakukan reset 
pengaman termal, pasokan listrik alat ini 
tidak boleh melalui perangkat penghubung 
eksternal, seperti timer, atau terhubung ke 
sirkuit yang secara teratur dihidupkan dan 
dimatikan melalui suatu alat.

• Berhati-hatilah saat sedang mengosongkan 
tabung, memegang, atau membersihkan 
unit pisau. Tepi pemotong sangat tajam.

• Jangan sentuh pisau-pisau, terutama ketika 
alat terhubung ke stopkontak. Pisau-pisau 
sangat tajam.

• Jika pisau macet, cabut steker dari 
stopkontak sebelum mengeluarkan bahan 
makanan yang mengganjal pisau.

• Hati-hati saat menuangkan cairan panas 
ke dalam pemroses makanan atau blender 

karena bisa terciprat keluar dari alat akibat 
panas yang tiba-tiba.

• Alat ini hanya untuk keperluan rumah tangga.
• Sebelum membersihkan alat, cabut dari 

stopkontak.
• Anda perlu mengambil tindakan 

pencegahan selama pemeliharaan 
oleh pengguna, detail yang sesuai akan 
diberikan. (Contoh: bagian MEMBERSIHKAN 
Blender)

• Pembersihan dan perawatan pengguna 
tidak boleh dilakukan oleh anak-anak 
kecuali mereka berusia lebih dari 8 tahun 
dan dalam pengawasan. Jauhkan alat dan 
kabelnya dari jangkauan anak-anak yang 
berusia kurang dari 8 tahun.

Perhatian
• Selalu cabut steker alat dari stopkontak 

jika ditinggalkan tanpa pengawasan dan 
sebelum merakit, membongkar, atau 
membersihkannya.

• Segeralah mencabut steker dari stopkontak 
setelah selesai dipakai.

• Selalu tunggu sampai komponen yang 
bergerak berhenti beroperasi, lalu matikan 
dan cabut steker alat sebelum membuka 
penutup dan berusaha memegang 
komponen mana pun yang bergerak saat 
sedang digunakan.

• Jangan menggunakan alat ini jika penutup 
pelindungnya rusak atau terlihat memiliki 
retakan.

• Alat ini ditujukan untuk penggunaan 
rumah tangga dan yang serupa, seperti: 
Area dapur staf di toko, kantor, lingkungan 
kerja lainnya; rumah peternakan; oleh 
klien di hotel, motel, dan lingkungan 
berjenis hunian lainnya; Lingkungan sejenis 
penginapan.

• Jangan sekali-kali menggunakan aksesori 
atau komponen apa pun dari produsen 
lain yang tidak direkomendasikan 
secara khusus oleh Philips. Jika Anda 
menggunakan aksesori atau komponen 
tersebut, garansi Anda menjadi batal.

• Pastikan blender sudah dimatikan sebelum 
dilepas dari dudukan.

• Matikan alat dan lepas steker dari 
stopkontak sebelum mengganti aksesori 
atau mendekati komponen yang bergerak 
jika sedang dipakai.

• Pastikan unit pisau dikencangkan dan tutup 
dipasang dengan benar ke tabung blender 
sebelum menggunakan alat.

• Jangan melebihi indikator volume 
maksimum pada tabung blender.

• Jangan sekali-kali memasukkan jari atau 
benda lainnya ke dalam tabung blender 
sewaktu alat sedang bekerja.

• Jangan mengoperasikan blender yang 
kosong selama lebih dari 30 detik. Ini dapat 
menyebabkan panas berlebih.

Kunci pengaman bawaan.
Fitur ini memastikan Anda hanya bisa menghidupkan alat jika tabung blender, 
gelas multi-perajang, atau gelas langsung bawa terpasang dengan benar di 
unit motor. Jika tabung blender, gelas multi-perajang, atau gelas langsung 
bawa terpasang dengan benar, kunci keamanan bawaan akan dibuka.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Alat Phillips ini mematuhi semua standar yang terkait dengan medan 
elektromagnet (EMF).

Pendauran ulang 
Jangan membuang alat bersama limbah rumah tangga biasa jika alat sudah 
tidak bisa dipakai lagi, tetapi serahkan ke titik pengumpulan atau daur ulang 
resmi. Dengan melakukan hal ini, Anda ikut membantu melestarikan lingkungan.
Patuhi peraturan mengenai pengumpulan terpisah produk-produk elektrik dan 
elektronik di negara Anda . Pembuangan produk secara benar akan membantu 
mencegah dampak negatif terhadap lingkungan dan kesehatan manusia.

2 Garansi dan servis
Jika Anda memerlukan informasi atau dukungan, silakan kunjungi 
www.philips.com/support.

한국어

1 중요 사항
제품을 사용하기 전에 본 사용자 매뉴얼을 주의 깊게 읽고 나중에 참조할 수 있도록 
보관하십시오.

위험
• 본체는 절대로 물에 담그거나 헹구지 마십시오.
경고
• 제품을 물이나 기타 액체에 담그지 마십시오.
• 전원에 제품을 연결하기 전에 제품의 하단에 

표시된 전압과 사용 지역의 전압이 일치하는지 
확인하십시오.

• 전원이 켜져 있는 동안 본체에서 블렌더 용기를 
절대로 조립하거나 분리하지 마십시오.

• 전원 코드, 플러그, 보호 덮개, 거름망 또는 기타 
부품이 손상되었거나 금이 간 경우 제품을 
사용하지 마십시오.

• 전원 코드가 손상된 경우, 안전을 위해 필립스 
공인 서비스 센터 또는 전문 기술자에게 
의뢰하여 교체하십시오.

• 8세 이상인 사람이 사용할 수 있으며 신체적인 
감각 및 정신적인 능력이 떨어지거나 경험과 
지식이 풍부하지 않은 성인이 이 제품을 사용할 
경우 제품 사용과 관련하여 안전하게 사용할 
수 있도록 지시사항을 충분히 숙지한 사람의 
도움을 받아야 합니다.

• 어린이가 사용하지 못하도록 주의하여 
주십시오. 제품과 전원 코드는 어린이의 손이 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.

• 안전을 위해 어린이가 제품을 가지고 놀지 
않도록 하십시오.

• 사람이 없는 상태에서 블렌더를 작동시켜 놓지 
마십시오.

• 열 차단 장치가 우발적으로 재 셋팅되어 위험한 
상황이 발생하지 않도록 이 제품을 타이머와 
같은 외부 전원 장치나 혹은 설비시설에 의해 
정기적으로 전원이 꺼졌다 켜지는 회로에 
연결하면 절대 안됩니다.

• 용기를 비우거나 칼날부를 다루고 세척할 
때에는 주의하십시오. 칼날이 매우 
날카롭습니다.

• 특히 제품이 전원에 연결되어 있을 때는 칼날을 
만지지 마십시오. 칼날은 매우 날카롭습니다.

• 칼날에 음식물이 끼어 움직이지 않으면 먼저 
전원 코드를 뽑은 다음, 칼날의 움직임을 

방해하는 음식물을 꺼내십시오.
• 뜨거운 액체를 푸드프로세서또는 블렌더에 

넣는 경우 갑작스러운 열기로 인해 스팀이 제품 
밖으로 나올 수 있으니 조심하십시오.

• 본 제품은 가정용입니다.
• 제품을 세척하기 전에 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.
• 사용자 유지 관리 중 주의를 기울여야 하는 

경우, 적절한 세부 정보가 제공되어야 합니다.  
(예: 블렌더 세척 섹션)

• 8세 이하 및 관리 하에 있지 않은 어린이가 
제품을 청소 및 관리할 수 없습니다. 제품 및 
코드를 8세 이하 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 
장소에 보관하십시오.

주의
• 일정 동안 사용하지 않아 전원이 꺼진 제품을 

결합, 분해 또는 세척할 경우 반드시 전원 
코드를 뽑으십시오.

• 사용 후 반드시 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.
• 뚜껑을 열고 작동 중인 부품을 만질 경우 항상 

움직이는 부품의 작동이 멈출 때까지 기다린 후 
전원을 끄고 제품의 전원 코드를 뽑으십시오.

• 보호 덮개가 손상되었거나 금이 간 경우 제품을 
사용하지 마십시오.

• 본 제품은 가정 및 다음과 같은 유사 환경 
(매장, 사무실 및 기타 작업 환경 내 직원용 
탕비실, 농장 내 주거시설, 호텔, 모텔, 민박 
시설 및 기타 숙박 시설)에서 사용하도록 
설계되었습니다.

• 필립스에서 권장하지 않는 제조업체의 
액세서리 또는 부품은 절대 사용하지 마십시오. 
이러한 액세서리나 부품을 사용했을 경우에는 
품질 보증이 무효화됩니다.

• 받침대에서 분리하기 전에 블렌더의 전원이 
꺼져 있는지 확인하십시오.

• 액세서리를 교체하거나 작동 중인 부품을 만질 
경우 반드시 제품의 전원을 끄고 전원 코드를 
뽑으십시오.

• 제품을 사용하기 전에 칼날부가 단단히 
고정되어 있는지, 뚜껑이 블렌더 용기에 
올바르게 장착되어 있는지 확인하십시오.

• 블렌더 용기의 최대 표시선을 초과하지 
마십시오.

• 제품이 작동 중일 때는 절대로 블렌더 용기 
내부에 손이나 다른 물건을 넣지 마십시오.

• 블렌더를 재료 없이 30초 이상 작동하지 
마십시오. 과열을 초래할 수 있습니다.

안전 잠금 장치 내장
이 기능은 블렌더 용기, 다용도 다지기 용기 또는 휴대용 컵이 본체에 올바르게 
장착되어 있는 경우에만 작동합니다. 블렌더 용기, 다용도 다지기 용기 또는 휴대용 
컵이 올바르게 조립된 경우에만 내장된 안전 잠금 장치가 해제됩니다.

EMF(전자기장)
이 필립스 제품은 EMF(전자기장)와 관련된 모든 기준을 준수합니다.

재활용 
수명이 다 된 제품은 일반 가정용 쓰레기와 함께 버리지 마시고 지정된 재활용품 
수거 장소에 버리십시오. 이를 통해 환경 보호에 동참하실 수 있습니다.
해당 국가의 전기/전자 제품 분리 수거 규칙에 따라 버리십시오. 올바른 제품 폐기를 
통해 환경 및 인류의 건강을 유해한 영향으로부터 보호할 수 있습니다.

2 품질 보증 및 서비스
자세한 정보 및 지원은 www.philips.com/support에서 확인하실 수 있습니다.

Bahasa Melayu

1 Penting
Baca manual pengguna ini dengan teliti sebelum anda menggunakan 
perkakas dan simpan untuk rujukan masa hadapan.

Amaran
• Jangan rendam unit motor di dalam air atau 

membilasnya di bawah paip.
Amaran
• Jangan sekali-kali menenggelamkan 

perkakas di dalam air atau sebarang cecair 
lain.

• Sebelum anda menyambungkan perkakas 
ke kuasa, pastikan voltan yang dinyatakan 
di bahagian bawah perkakas sesuai dengan 
voltan kuasa setempat.

• Jangan sekali-kali buka atau pasang balang 
pengisar pada tapak motor semasa kuasa 
dihidupkan

• Jangan gunakan perkakas jika kord kuasa, 
palam, penutup pelindung, penyaring 
berputar atau mana-mana bahagian lain 
sudah rosak atau kelihatan retak.

• Jika kord kuasa rosak, ini mesti digantikan 
oleh Philips, pusat servis yang dibenarkan 
oleh Philips ataupun orang seumpamanya 
yang layak untuk mengelakkan bahaya.

• Perkakas ini boleh digunakan oleh individu 
berumur 8 tahun ke atas dan/atau orang 
yang kurang keupayaan fizikal, deria atau 
mental atau kekurangan pengalaman 
dan pengetahuan jika mereka diberikan 
pengawasan dan arahan berkaitan 
penggunaan perkakas secara selamat dan 
memahami bahaya yang mungkin berlaku.

• Perkakas ini tidak boleh digunakan oleh 
kanak-kanak. Jauhkan perkakas dan 
kordnya dari capaian kanak-kanak.

• Untuk keselamatan mereka, jangan 
benarkan kanak-kanak bermain dengan 
perkakas.

• Jangan biarkan perkakas digunakan tanpa 
pengawasan.

• Untuk dapat mengelak bahaya yang 
disebabkan penetapan semula tidak sengaja 
pematian terma, perkakas ini tidak boleh 
dibekalkan melalui peranti suis luar, seperti 
pemasa atau disambungkan ke litar yang 
selalu dihidupkan dan dimatikan oleh utiliti.

• Berhati-hati apabila anda mengosongkan 
balang, pemegang atau membersihkan unit 
bilah. Mata pemotongnya adalah sangat 
tajam.

• Jangan sentuh bilah terutama apabila plag 
perkakas dipasang. Bilah adalah sangat 
tajam.

• Jika bilah tersekat, cabut palam perkakas 
sebelum mengeluarkan bahan yang 
menyekat bilah tersebut.

• Berhati-hati jika cecair panas dituangkan 
ke dalam pemproses makanan atau 
pengisar kerana ini akan menolaknya 
keluar daripada perkakas disebabkan 
pengewapan yang mengejut.
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All rights reserved.
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• Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk 
penggunaan di rumah sahaja.

• Sebelum membersihkan perkakas, cabut 
palam.

• Jika langkah berjaga-jaga diperlukan 
semasa penyelenggaraan, butiran yang 
sesuai akan diberikan. (Contoh: bahagian 
PEMBERSIHAN Pengisar)

• Pembersihan dan penyelenggaraan 
tidak boleh dilakukan oleh kanak-kanak 
melainkan mereka berumur 8 tahun ke 
atas dan diawasi. Jauhkan perkakas dan 
kordnya jauh dari jangkauan kanak-kanak 
yang berumur kurang daripada 8 tahun.

Awas
• Tanggalkan perkakas daripada bekalan 

kuasa jika perkakas dibiarkan tanpa 
pengawasan dan sebelum memasang, 
menanggalkan bahagian atau 
membersihkan perkakas.

• Cabut palam perkakas sebaik sahaja anda 
selesai menggunakannya.

• Tunggu sehingga bahagian yang bergerak 
berhenti, kemudian matikan dan cabut 
palam perkakas sebelum membuka 
penutup dan mencapai mana-mana 
bahagian yang bergerak semasa digunakan.

• Jangan gunakan perkakas jika penutup 
pelindung rosak atau kelihatan retak.

• Perkakas ini dimaksudkan untuk 
penggunaan di rumah atau penggunaan 
yang serupa seperti: Kawasan dapur 
kakitangan di kedai, pejabat dan 
persekitaran kerja lain; rumah ladang; oleh 
klien di hotel, motel dan persekitaran jenis 
kediaman lain dan persekitaran jenis inap 
sarapan.

• "Jangan sekali-kali gunakan mana-mana 
aksesori atau bahagian daripada pengilang 
lain yang tidak disyorkan secara khusus 
oleh Philips. Jika anda menggunakan 
aksesori atau barang-barang ganti 
sedemikian, jaminan anda menjadi tidak 
sah.

• Pastikan pengisar dimatikan sebelum 
mengeluarkan pengisar dari dirian.

• Matikan perkakas dan tanggalkan daripada 
bekalan kuasa sebelum menukar aksesori 
atau mendekati bahagian yang bergerak 
semasa penggunaan.

• Pastikan unit bilah dipasang dengan ketat 
dan penutup dipasang dengan betul 
pada balang pengisar sebelum anda 
menggunakan perkakas.

• Jangan melebihi paras maksimum isi padu 
yang ditandakan pada balang pengisar.

• Jangan sekali-kali masukkan jari anda 
atau objek lain ke dalam balang pengisar 
semasa perkakas sedang digunakan.

• Jangan kendalikan pengisar lebih daripada 
30 saat tanpa isi pada satu-satu masa. 
Tindakan ini mungkin menyebabkan 
kepanasan melampau.

Kunci keselamatan binaan dalam
Ciri ini memastikan supaya anda hanya boleh menghidupkan perkakas 
jika balang pengisar, bikar pencincang pelbagai guna atau cawan mudah 
alih dipasang dengan betul pada unit motor. Jika balang pengisar, bikar 
pencincang pelbagai guna atau cawan mudah alih dipasang dengan betul, 
kunci keselamatan binaan dalam akan dibuka.

Medan elektromagnet (EMF)
Perkakas Philips ini mematuhi semua piawai yang berkaitan dengan medan 
elektromagnet (EMF).

Mengitar semula 
Jangan buang produk dengan sisa rumah biasa di akhir hayatnya, sebaliknya 
bawanya ke pusat pungutan rasmi untuk dikitar semula. Dengan melakukan 
ini, anda membantu memelihara alam sekitar.
Ikut peraturan negara anda berkenaan pengumpulan berasingan produk 
elektrik dan elektronik. Cara membuang yang betul akan membantu 
mencegah akibat negatif terhadap alam sekitar dan kesihatan manusia.

2 Jaminan dan servis
Jika anda perlukan maklumat atau sokongan, sila lawati 
www.philips.com/support.

ภาษาไทย

1 ข้อสำาคญั
ควรอ่านคู่มอือย่างละเอยีดก่อนใช้งานและเกบ็ไว้เพื่อใช้อ้างองิในครั้งต่อไป

อนัตราย
• ห้ามจุ่มมอเตอร์ลงในน�้า หรอืล้างท�าความสะอาดใต้ก๊อกน�้า
คำาเตอืน
• ห้ามน�าเครื่องจุ่มลงในน�้าหรอืของเหลวอื่นๆ
• ก่อนที่จะเสยีบปลั๊กเครื่อง ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าแรงดนั

ไฟฟ้าที่ระบไุว้บนเครื่องตรงกบัแรงดนัไฟฟ้าในพื้นที่ใช้งาน
• ห้ามประกอบหรอืถอดโถปั่นบนแท่นมอเตอร์ขณะที่เครื่อง

ก�าลงัท�างาน
• ห้ามใช้งานเครื่องนี้หากสายไฟ ปลั๊ก ฝาครอบ ตะแกรงหมนุ 

หรอืชิ้นส่วนใดๆ เสยีหาย หรอืมรีอยร้าวที่มองเหน็ได้
• หากสายไฟช�ารดุ คณุต้องให้ช่างผู้ช�านาญของ Philips, 

ศนูย์บรกิารที่ได้รบัอนญุาตจาก Philips หรอืผู้ที่ผ่านการฝึก
อบรม ด�าเนนิการเปลี่ยนให้เพื่อหลกีเลี่ยงอนัตรายที่อาจเกดิ
ขึ้น

• เดก็อายตุั้งแต่ 8 ปีขึ้นไป และ/หรอืผู้ที่มสีภาพร่างกายหรอื
สภาพจติใจไม่ปกต ิหรอืผู้ที่ขาดความรู้และประสบการณ์
จะสามารถใช้เครื่องนี้ได้ต่อเมื่ออยู่ภายใต้การควบคมุดแูล
หรอืได้รบัค�าแนะน�าในการใช้งานที่ปลอดภยั รวมทั้งเข้าใจ
ถงึอนัตรายที่อาจเกดิขึ้นขณะใช้งาน

• ไม่ควรให้เดก็ใช้เครื่องนี้ เกบ็เครื่องและสายไฟให้พ้นมอืเดก็
• เพื่อความปลอดภยั อย่าปล่อยให้เดก็เล่นกบัเครื่อง
• ไม่ควรปล่อยให้เครื่องท�างานโดยไม่มกีารควบคมุดแูล
• เพื่อเป็นการหลกีเลี่ยงอนัตรายที่อาจเกดิขึ้นจากการรเีซต็

ระบบตดัไฟโดยไม่ได้ตั้งใจ ห้ามต่อสายอปุกรณ์นี้กบั
อปุกรณ์เปิดปิดสวติช์ภายนอก เช่น นาฬิกาตั้งเวลา หรอื
เชื่อมต่อกบัวงจรที่เปิดและปิดสวติช์การท�างานตามระบบ
สาธารณปูโภค

• เทอาหารออกจากโถ หยบิจบั หรอืท�าความสะอาดชดุใบมดี
ด้วยความระมดัระวงั คมมดีมคีวามคมมาก

• อย่าสมัผสัใบมดี โดยเฉพาะอย่างยิ่งเมื่อเครื่องเสยีบปลั๊กอยู่ 
ใบมดีมคีวามคมมาก



• หากใบมดีเกดิตดิขดั ควรถอดปลั๊กไฟออกก่อนเขี่ยอาหารที่
ตดิใบมดีออก

• โปรดใช้ความระมดัระวงัหากเทของเหลวร้อนลงในเครื่อง
เตรยีมอาหารหรอืเครื่องปั่น เพราะไอน�้าที่เกดิขึ้นกะทนัหนั
อาจท�าให้ของเหลวร้อนกระเดน็ออกจากเครื่องได้

• เครื่องใช้ไฟฟ้านี้เหมาะส�าหรบัการใช้งานในครวัเรอืน
เท่านั้น

• ก่อนท�าความสะอาดเครื่อง ให้ถอดปลั๊ก
• หากจ�าเป็นต้องศกึษาข้อควรระวงัในระหว่างการบ�ารงุ

รกัษา โปรดดรูายละเอยีดตามที่ระบไุว้ (ตวัอย่าง: หวัข้อการ
ท�าความสะอาดของโถปั่น)

• ห้ามให้เดก็ท�าความสะอาดและดแูลรกัษาเครื่อง เว้นแต่เดก็
อาย ุ8 ปีขึ้นไป และอยู่ภายใต้การควบคมุดแูล เกบ็เครื่อง
และสายไฟให้ห่างจากมอืเดก็อายตุ�่ากว่า 8 ปี

ข้อควรระวงั
• ถอดปลั๊กไฟทกุครั้งเมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งาน รวมถงึก่อนประกอบ

หรอืถอดแยกชิ้นส่วน และก่อนท�าความสะอาด
• ถอดปลั๊กไฟออกทนัท ีหลงัจากใช้งานเครื่องเสรจ็แล้ว
• รอจนกว่าส่วนที่เคลื่อนไหวจะหยดุก่อนเสมอ แล้วจงึปิด

เครื่อง และถอดปลั๊กเครื่องก่อนที่จะเปิดฝาและเข้าถงึชิ้น
ส่วนที่หมนุขณะใช้งาน

• ห้ามใช้งาน หากฝาครอบช�ารดุหรอืเสยีหายชดัเจน
• เครื่องปั่นนี้ได้รบัการออกแบบเพื่อใช้ในครวัเรอืนและ

ลกัษณะการใช้งานอื่นๆ ที่ใกล้เคยีงกนั เช่น ภายในห้องครวั
ในร้านค้า ส�านกังานหรอืสถานที่ท�างานรปูแบบอื่น บ้านใน
สวน ห้องพกัในโรงแรม โมเตล็และที่พกัประเภทอื่นๆ รวม
ถงึประเภทห้องพกัที่มบีรกิารอาหารเช้า

• ห้ามใช้อปุกรณ์เสรมิหรอืชิ้นส่วนที่ผลติจากผู้ผลติรายอื่นซึ่ง
ไม่ได้รบัการแนะน�าจาก Philips หากคณุใช้อปุกรณ์เสรมิ
หรอืชิ้นส่วนจากผู้ผลติอื่นหรอืที่ไม่ได้รบัการแนะน�าจาก 
Philips การรบัประกนัของคณุจะไม่มผีลบงัคบัใช้

• ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าได้ปิดเครื่องปั่นแล้วก่อนดงึออกจาก
ฐาน

• ปิดเครื่องและถอดปลั๊กออกจากแหล่งจ่ายไฟก่อนท�าการ
เปลี่ยนอปุกรณ์เสรมิหรอืเข้าใกล้ชิ้นส่วนที่หมนุขณะใช้งาน

• ควรตรวจดใูห้แน่ใจว่า ได้ตดิตั้งชดุใบมดีอย่างแน่นหนา
ดแีล้ว และปิดฝาโถปั่นเรยีบร้อยแล้วก่อนการใช้เครื่อง

• ห้ามใส่ส่วนผสมเกนิกว่าขดีแสดงระดบัสงูสดุบนโถเครื่อง
ปั่น

• ห้ามใช้นิ้วหรอืวตัถใุดๆ แหย่เข้าไปในโถปั่น ขณะที่เครื่อง
ก�าลงัท�างาน

• อย่าใช้งานเครื่องปั่นนานต่อเนื่องเกนิกว่า 30 วนิาทโีดยไม่
ใส่ส่วนผสมใดๆ ลงไป เนื่องจากอาจท�าให้เกดิความร้อนสงู
เกนิไป

ระบบลอ็คนริภยัซึ่งตดิตั้งในเครื่อง
คณุสมบตันิี้ท�าให้คณุสามารถเปิดสวติช์เครื่องได้เฉพาะเมื่อประกอบโถปั่น โถบดสบัอเนกประสงค์ หรอื
ถ้วยพกพาเข้ากบัแท่นมอเตอร์อย่างถกูต้องแล้วเท่านั้น หากประกอบโถปั่น โถบดสบัอเนกประสงค์ หรอื
ถ้วยพกพาอย่างถกูต้องแล้ว ระบบลอ็คเพื่อความปลอดภยัภายในตวัจะปลดลอ็ค

คลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า (EMF)
ผลติภณัฑ์ของ Philips รุ่นนี้สอดคล้องตามมาตรฐานด้านคลื่นแม่เหลก็ไฟฟ้า (EMF)

การรไีซเคลิ 
ห้ามทิ้งผลติภณัฑ์นี้รวมกบัขยะในครวัเรอืนทั่วไปเมื่อเครื่องหมดอายกุารใช้งานแล้ว แต่ควรน�าไปทิ้งที่จดุ
รวบรวมขยะเพื่อการน�ากลบัไปใช้ใหม่ เพื่อช่วยรกัษาสิ่งแวดล้อม
ปฏบิตัติามกฎระเบยีบของประเทศของคณุส�าหรบัการแยกเกบ็ผลติภณัฑ์ไฟฟ้าและอเิลก็ทรอนกิส์ การ
ก�าจดัอย่างถกูต้องช่วยป้องกนัผลสบืเนื่องทางลบที่อาจเกดิขึ้นกบัสิ่งแวดล้อมและสขุภาพของมนษุย์

2 การรบัประกนัและบรกิาร
หากคณุต้องการข้อมลูหรอืการสนบัสนนุ โปรดไปที่ www.philips.com/support

Tiếng Việt

1 Quan trọng
Hãy đọc kỹ hướng dẫn sử dụng này trước khi sử dụng thiết bị và cất giữ để tiện tham khảo 
sau này.

Nguy hiểm
• Không nhúng bộ phận động cơ vào nước hoặc rửa 

dưới vòi nước.
Cảnh báo
• Không ngâm thiết bị trong nước hoặc bất kỳ chất 

lỏng nào khác.
• Trước khi nối thiết bị với nguồn điện, kiểm tra để 

đảm bảo điện áp ghi ở đáy của thiết bị tương ứng 
với điện áp nguồn tại nơi sử dụng thiết bị.

• Không được lắp ráp hoặc tháo rời cối xay ra khỏi 
chân đế của bộ phận động cơ trong khi nguồn điện 
còn bật

• Không sử dụng thiết bị nếu dây điện, phích cắm, nắp 
bảo vệ, lưới lọc xoay hoặc bất kỳ bộ phận nào khác 
bị hỏng hay có vết nứt thấy rõ.

• Nếu dây điện bị hư hỏng, bạn phải thay dây điện tại 
Philips, trung tâm dịch vụ do Philips ủy quyền hoặc 
những nơi có khả năng và trình độ tương đương để 
tránh gây nguy hiểm.

• Trẻ em từ 8 tuổi trở lên và/hoặc những người bị suy 
giảm năng lực về thể chất, giác quan hoặc tâm thần, 
hoặc thiếu kiến thức và kinh nghiệm có thể sử dụng 
thiết bị này nếu họ được giám sát hoặc hướng dẫn 
sử dụng thiết bị theo cách an toàn và nếu họ hiểu 
được các mối nguy hiểm liên quan.

• Trẻ em không được sử dụng thiết bị này. Để thiết bị 
và dây điện ngoài tầm với của trẻ em.

• Để đảm bảo an toàn, không để trẻ em chơi đùa với 
thiết bị.

• Không được để thiết bị chạy mà không có người 
trông coi.

• Để tránh nguy hiểm do vô tình đặt lại cầu chì nhiệt, 
không được cắm phích cắm của thiết bị này vào một 
thiết bị chuyển mạch ngoài, chẳng hạn như bộ hẹn 
giờ, hoặc vào một mạch điện thường xuyên bật và 
tắt bởi một thiết bị khác.

• Cẩn thận khi đổ nguyên liệu ra khỏi cối xay, cầm 
hoặc vệ sinh bộ lưỡi dao. Các cạnh cắt rất sắc.

• Không chạm vào lưỡi dao, đặc biệt khi thiết bị đang 
nối với nguồn điện. Các lưỡi dao rất sắc bén.

• Nếu lưỡi dao bị kẹt, phải rút phích cắm khỏi nguồn 
điện trước khi lấy nguyên liệu làm kẹt lưỡi dao ra.

• Hãy cẩn thận khi đổ chất lỏng nóng vào máy xay đa 
năng hoặc máy xay sinh tố vì chất lỏng này có thể 
bắn ra khỏi thiết bị do bị sôi đột ngột.

• Thiết bị này được thiết kế chỉ để dùng trong gia 
đình.

• Rút phích cắm của thiết bị trước khi làm sạch thiết bị.
• Nếu cần thực hiện các biện pháp phòng ngừa trong 

quá trình bảo dưỡng thiết bị của người dùng thì 

thông tin tương ứng sẽ được cung cấp kèm theo.  
(Ví dụ: mục VỆ SINH máy xay)

• Không để trẻ em thực hiện việc vệ sinh hoặc bảo 
dưỡng dành cho người dùng trừ khi chúng trên 8 
tuổi và được giám sát. Để thiết bị và dây điện ngoài 
tầm với của trẻ em dưới 8 tuổi.

Chú ý
• Luôn ngắt kết nối thiết bị với nguồn điện nếu thiết 

bị không được trông coi và trước khi lắp ráp, tháo 
rời hoặc làm sạch.

• Rút phích cắm điện của máy ra ngay sau khi sử dụng 
xong.

• Trước khi mở nắp và tiếp xúc với bất kỳ bộ phận 
chuyển động nào trong khi sử dụng, hãy luôn chờ 
cho đến khi bộ phận đó ngừng chạy hẳn, sau đó tắt 
máy và rút phích cắm điện ra.

• Không sử dụng thiết bị nếu nắp bảo vệ bị hỏng hoặc 
có những vết nứt có thể nhìn thấy.

• Thiết bị này được thiết kế để sử dụng trong gia đình 
và những nơi tương tự như: khu vực bếp cho nhân 
viên trong cửa hàng, văn phòng và các môi trường 
làm việc khác; nhà trại; dùng trong khách sạn, nhà 
nghỉ và khu dân cư; loại hình nhà trọ qua đêm có 
phục vụ ăn sáng.

• Không sử dụng bất kỳ phụ kiện hoặc bộ phận nào 
từ các nhà sản xuất khác mà Philips không đặc biệt 
khuyên dùng. Nếu bạn sử dụng các phụ kiện hoặc 
bộ phận không phải của Philips, bảo hành sẽ bị mất 
hiệu lực.

• Đảm bảo đã tắt máy xay rồi mới tháo máy ra khỏi 
chân đế.

• Tắt thiết bị và ngắt kết nối với nguồn điện trước khi 
thay phụ kiện hoặc tiếp xúc với các bộ phận chuyển 
động trong khi sử dụng.

• Đảm bảo bộ lưỡi dao được gắn chặt và nắp được 
gắn đúng cách vào cối xay trước khi sử dụng thiết bị.

• Không được vượt quá chỉ báo mức tối đa trên cối 
xay.

• Không cho ngón tay hoặc bất kỳ vật nào vào cối xay 
khi máy đang hoạt động.

• Không để máy xay chạy quá 30 giây mà không có 
nguyên liệu bên trong. Việc này có thể dẫn đến tình 
trạng quá nhiệt.

Nút khóa an toàn bên trong máy
Tính năng này đảm bảo rằng bạn chỉ có thể bật máy nếu cối xay, cối xay đa năng hoặc bình 
uống tiện dụng được lắp vào bộ phận động cơ theo đúng cách. Nếu cối xay, cối xay đa năng 
hoặc bình uống tiện dụng được lắp đúng cách, khóa an toàn tích hợp sẽ mở.

Điện từ trường (EMF)
Thiết bị Philips này tuân thủ tất cả các tiêu chuẩn liên quan đến điện từ trường (EMF).

Tái chế  
Không vứt sản phẩm cùng chung với rác thải gia đình thông thường khi ngừng sử dụng nó, mà 
hãy đem sản phẩm đến điểm thu gom chính thức để tái chế. Làm như vậy sẽ giúp bảo vệ môi 
trường.
Làm theo các quy định tại quốc gia của bạn đối với việc thu gom riêng các sản phẩm điện và 
điện tử. Việc vứt bỏ đúng cách sẽ giúp phòng tránh các hậu quả xấu cho môi trường và sức 
khỏe con người.

2 Bảo hành và dịch vụ
Nếu bạn cần thông tin hoặc hỗ trợ, vui lòng truy cập www.philips.com/support.

简体中文

1 重要事项
使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读本用户手册，并妥善保管以备日
后参考。

危险
• 请勿将马达装置浸入水中，也不要在水龙头下

冲洗。

警告
• 不要将本产品浸入水中或任何其它液体中。
• 在将本产品连接至电源之前，确保产品底部标

示的电压与当地的电源电压相符。
• 切勿在通电时在马达底座上拆装搅拌杯。
• 如果电源线、插头、保护盖、旋转滤网或任何

其它部件受损或有明显破裂，请勿使用该 
产品。

• 如果电源线损坏，为避免危险，必须由飞利浦
或其授权的服务中心，或类似的专职人员来 
更换。

• 本产品适合由 8 岁及以上年龄和/或肢体不健
全、感觉或精神上有障碍或缺乏相关经验和知
识的人士使用，但前提是有人对他们使用本产
品进行监督或指导，以确保他们安全使用，并
且让他们明白相关的危害。

• 儿童不得使用本产品。 应将产品及其线缆置于
儿童触及不到的地方。

• 为安全起见，请不要让儿童玩耍本产品。
• 切勿让产品在无人看管的情况下运行。
• 为避免因不慎重置过热保护装置而发生危险，

切勿通过外部切换设备为本产品供电（例如定
时器），也不要连接到具有定期开关切换功能
的电路。

• 清空杯身、处理或清洁刀片组件时要小心。 
刀刃非常锋利。

• 切勿触摸刀片，尤其是在产品接通电源时。 
刀片非常锋利。

• 如果刀片被卡住，请先拔下电源插头再清除堵
塞刀片的原料。

• 向食品加工机或搅拌机中倒入高温液体时要 
小心操作，突如其来的热气可能会导致液体 
喷溅。

• 本产品仅限于家用。
• 清洁产品之前，请先拔掉电源插头。
• 如果在用户维护期间有必要采取安全措施，应

给出相应的详细信息。（例如：搅拌器的清洁
区域）

• 不要让儿童进行清洁和保养，除非儿童已年满 
8 周岁且在有人监督的情况下操作。应将 
产品及其线缆置于 8 周岁以下儿童触及不到的
地方。

警告
• 产品处于无人看管时、拆装或清洁之前，请始

终断开产品电源。
• 使用后立即拔掉产品插头。
• 请等到活动部件停止运转，然后关闭产品并拔

出电源插头后再打开盖子和接触在使用时会活
动的所有部件。

• 如果保护盖已损坏或有明显破裂，请勿使用 
产品。

• 本产品可用于家用及类似用途，例如：商店、
办公场所及其它工作环境中的员工厨房；农

庄；供旅店、旅馆及其它住宿型环境中的客人
使用；提供住宿和早餐类型的场所。

• 切勿使用由其它制造商生产，而未经飞利浦特
别推荐的任何附件或部件。如果使用此类附件
或部件，您的保修将失效。

• 请确保关闭搅拌器，然后再从底座上移除。
• 更换附件或接触使用中的活动部件之前，请先

关闭产品并断开电源。
• 使用产品之前，确保刀片组件已牢牢固定在搅

拌杯上且杯盖已盖好。
• 不要超出搅拌杯上所标注的最大刻度。
• 在产品运转时，切勿将手指或其它物体伸入搅

拌杯中。
• 切勿在不放入食材的情况下让搅拌机运转超过 

30 秒。这可能导致设备过热。

内置安全锁
此功能可确保只有将搅拌杯、多功能切碎器搅拌杯或随行杯正
确安装在马达装置上，才可以启动产品。正确组装搅拌杯、多
功能切碎器搅拌杯或随行杯，内置安全锁才会解锁。

电磁场 (EMF)
本飞利浦产品符合与电磁场 (EMF) 相关的所有标准。

回收 
弃置产品时，请不要将它与一般生活垃圾一同丢弃，应将其交
给官方指定的回收中心。这样做有利于环保。
请遵循您所在国家/地区的电器及电子产品分类回收规定。 正
确弃置产品有助于避免对环境和人类健康造成负面影响。

2 保修与服务
如果您需要信息或支持，请访问 www.philips.com/support。

繁體中文

1 重要事項
在使用本產品前，請先仔細閱讀本使用手冊，並保留使用手冊以供日後參考。

危險
• 請勿將馬達座浸在水中或置於水龍頭下沖洗。
警告
• 請勿將本產品浸泡在水中或任何其他液體中。
• 在您連接產品電源之前，請確認本地電壓與產

品底部所標示的電源電壓相符。
• 電源開啟時，請勿組裝或拆卸馬達底座上的果

汁壺
• 如果電源線、插頭、保護蓋、旋轉式篩網或其

他任何零件損壞或出現明顯裂痕，請勿繼續使
用本產品。

• 如果電源線損壞，您必須將其交由飛利浦、飛
利浦授權之服務中心，或是具備相同資格的技
師進行更換，以免發生危險。

• 本產品可供 8 歲以上人士及/或身體、知覺或
精神能力障礙者或經驗與知識缺乏者使用，但
需向他們提供安全使用產品相關的監督或指示
說明，且他們必須瞭解可能發生的危險。

• 請勿讓孩童使用本產品。 產品和其電源線請放
在孩童無法取得之處。

• 為安全起見，請勿讓小孩把玩本產品。
• 不可在無人看顧的情況下任由產品運作。
• 為避免不當重設過熱保險裝置而發生危險， 

本產品不得透過定時器等外接開關裝置供電，
亦不可連接至經常開啟關閉的電路設備。

• 清空果汁壺、把手或清理刀片座時，請務必小
心。刀鋒非常銳利。

• 請勿觸碰刀片，產品插電時尤其需要注意此
點。刀片非常鋒利。

• 如果刀片卡住，請先拔掉插頭，再將卡住刀片
的食材取出。

• 將高溫液體倒入食物調理機或果汁機時請小
心，液體可能會因為突然冒出的蒸氣而從產品
中噴出來。

• 本產品僅供家用。
• 清潔本產品之前，請先拔掉插頭。
• 如果在維護產品期間需要採取預防措施，應提

供相關細節。(範例：果汁機的「清潔」一節)
• 除非兒童滿 8 歲且有人在旁監督，才能進行清

潔與維護作業。產品和其電源線請放在 8 歲以
下兒童無法取得之處。

注意
• 當產品閒置不用，及組裝、拆卸或進行清潔之

前，請務必中斷電源供應。
• 使用完畢後立即將插頭拔下。
• 請務必等到運轉中的零件停下，接著關機並拔

掉產品插頭之後，再打開產品蓋子及拿取使用
中會移動的任何零件。

• 如果保護蓋損壞或出現明顯裂痕，請勿繼續使
用本產品。

• 本產品可供居家與類似用途使用，例如：商
店、辦公室與其他工作場所的員工廚房區域；
農舍；供飯店、汽車旅館與其他居住場所的客
人使用；擺設床位與供應早餐的空間。

• 切勿使用任何未經飛利浦建議的其他廠牌配件
或零件。如果您使用此類配件或零件，保固即
會失效。

• 從底座取下果汁機前，請確實關閉產品電源。
• 更換配件或觸碰使用中會移動的零件之前，請

先關閉產品電源並中斷電源供應。
• 使用本產品前，請先確認刀片座已穩固安裝，

且果汁壺已正確蓋上壺蓋。
• 請勿超過果汁壺的最高容量標示。
• 當產品運轉時，絕對不可以將手指或其他物品

伸入果汁壺內。
• 當果汁機內沒有任何食材時，請勿運轉超過 

30 秒。這可能導致過熱狀況。

內建安全鎖
此功能可確保只有當果汁壺、多功能切碎機容器或隨行杯正確安裝在馬達座上時，
您才能啟動產品電源。當果汁壺、多功能切碎機容器或隨行杯正確安裝時，內建安
全鎖會解除鎖定。

電磁場 (EMF)
本飛利浦產品符合電磁場 (EMF) 所有相關標準。

回收 
本產品使用壽命結束時，請勿與一般家庭廢棄物一併丟棄。請將該產品送至政府指
定的回收點或進行回收。 此舉能為環保盡一份心力。
請遵循您所在國家/地區對電氣與電子產品分類收集的規定。 正確處理廢棄產品有
助於避免對環境和人類健康帶來負面影響。

2 保固與服務
如需相關資訊或支援，請造訪 www.philips.com/support。

العربية

مهم  1
اقرأ دليل المستخدم هذا بعناية قبل استخدام الجهاز واحتفظ به للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً.

خطر
لا تغمر وحدة المحرك بالماء ولا تغسلها تحت الصنبور.• 

تحذير
لا تدع المياه أو أي سائل آخر يلامس الجهاز.• 
قبل توصيل الجهاز بالطاقة، تأكد من توافق الجهد الكهربائي المشار إليه في • 

الجزء السفلي من الجهاز مع الجهد الكهربائي للطاقة المحلية.
لا تقم أبدًا بتركيب دورق الخلاط بقاعدة المحرك أو بفكه منها أثناء تشغيل • 

الجهاز
لا تستخدم الجهاز في حال كان سلك الطاقة أو المأخذ أو الغطاء الواقي أو • 

المصفاة الدوارة أو أي أجزاء أخرى تالفة أو تظهرعليها تشققات.
إذا كان سلك الطاقة تالفاً، فيجب استبداله من قبل Philips أو مركز خدمة • 

ل من قبل Philips أو أشخاص مؤهلين لتجنب أي خطر. مخوَّ
يمكن استخدام هذا الجهاز من قبل الأشخاص الذين يبلغون 8 سنوات من • 

العمر وما فوق و/أو الأشخاص الذين يعانون نقصًا في القدرات الجسدية أو 
الحسية أو العقلية أو أولئك الذين تنقصهم الخبرة أو المعرفة، في حال تم 

الإشراف عليهم أو إعطاؤهم إرشادات تتعلق باستخدام الجهاز بطريقة آمنة 
وإذا كانوا يفهمون المخاطر المرتبطة به.

لا يمكن للأطفالاستخدام هذا الجهاز. أبقِ الجهاز وسلكه بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال.• 
وحرصًا على السلامة، لا تسمح للأطفال بالعبث بالجهاز.• 
لا تترك إطلاقاً الجهاز قيد التشغيل بدون مراقبة.• 
بهدف تفادي أي خطر ناجم عن إعادة تعيين القاطع الحراري عن غير قصد، • 

يجب ألا يتم تزويد هذا الجهاز بالطاقة بواسطة جهاز فصل ووصل خارجي، 
كالمؤقت مثلاً، أو توصيله بدائرة كهربائية يتم تشغيلها وإيقاف تشغيلها 

بشكل منتظم من الأداة.
توخَّ الحذر عند تفريغ الدورق أو التعامل مع وحدات الشفرة أو تنظيفها. • 

فحواف التقطيع حادة جداً.
لا تلمس الشفرات ولا سيما عندما يكون الجهاز موصولاً بالطاقة. فالشفرات • 

بالغة الحدة.
إذا علقت الشفرات، فقم بفصل الطاقة عن الجهاز قبل إزالة المكونات التي • 

تسببت في إعاقة عملها.
يرُجى توخي الحذر إذا تم سكب سائل ساخن في جهاز تحضير الطعام أو • 

الخلاط، إذ يمكن أن يتم قذفه إلى الخارج بفعل عملية التبخير المفاجئة.
هذا الجهاز معدّ للاستخدام المنزلي فقط.• 
افصل الطاقة عن الجهاز قبل تنظيفه.• 
في ما يتعلق بصيانة الجهاز من قِبل المستخدم، نقدّم كل التفاصيل اللازمة إذا • 

كانت العملية تتطلب اتخاذ تدابير احترازية. )مثلاً: تنظيف جزء من الخلاط(
لا يجب أن يتولّى الأطفال أعمال التنظ يف أو الصيانة ما لم يكونوا تحت • 

المراقبة وفوق سن الثامنة. أبقِ الجهاز وسلكه بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال دون 
عمر 8 سنوات.

تنبيه
افصل دائماً الجهاز عن وحدة التزويد بالطاقة إذا ترُك بدون مراقبة وقبل • 

تجميعه أو فكه أو تنظيفه.
افصل الطاقة عن الجهاز مباشرةً بعد الاستخدام.• 
انتظر دائماً توقف الأجزاء المتحركة عن التشغيل وأوقف تشغيل الجهاز • 

وافصل الطاقة عنه قبل فتح الغطاء والوصول إلى أي من الأجزاء التي تتحرك 
عن الاستخدام.

لا تستخدم الجهاز إذا كان الغطاء الواقي تالفًا أو تظهر عليه تشققات.• 
هذا الجهاز مخصص للاستخدام في المنزل وللاستخدامات المشابهة، مثل: • 

مطابخ الموظفين في المتاجر والمكاتب وأماكن العمل الأخرى، والمزارع، ومن 
قِبل العملاء الذين ينزلون في الفنادق والفنادق الصغيرة والأماكن السكنية 

الأخرى، والأماكن المخصصة للنوم والإفطار.
لا تستخدم أبدًا أي ملحقات أو أجزاء من أي شركة مصنعة أخرى لا توصي • 

بها Philips على وجه الخصوص. إذ يؤدي استخدام هذه ملحقات أو القطع 
إلى إبطال الضمان.

تأكد من إيقاف تشغيل الخلاط قبل فكّه عن الحامل.• 
أوقف تشغيل الجهاز وافصله عن مصدر التزويد بالطاقة قبل تغيير الملحقات • 

أو الإمساك بالقطع التي تتحرك أثناء الاستخدام.
تأكد أن وحدة الشفرة مثبتة بإحكام وأن الغطاء موصول بشكل صحيح • 

بدورق الخلاط قبل استخدام الجهاز.
لا تتجاوز مؤشر الكمية القصوى المبيّن على دورق الخلاط.• 
لا تمسك أبدًا دورق الخلاط بأصابعك أو بأي غرض عندما يكون الجهاز قيد • 

التشغيل.
لا تشغّل الخلاط لأكثر من 30 ثانية من دون وضع أي مكونات في داخله. لأن • 

ذلك قد يؤدي إلى إحماء مفرط.

قفل سلامة مدمج
تضمن هذه الميزة إمكانية تشغيل الجهاز إذا تم تركيب دورق الخلاط أو وعاء الفرامة المتعددة الاستعمالات أو الكوب للاستخدام أثناء التنقل 

على وحدة المحرك بشكل صحيح فقط. إذا تم تركيب دورق الخلاط أو وعاء الفرامة المتعددة الاستعمالات أو الكوب للاستخدام أثناء التنقل 
بشكل صحيح، سيتم إلغاء قفل السلامة المدمج.

)EMF( الحقول الكهرومغناطيسية

.)EMF( هذا مع كافة المعايير المتعلقة بالحقول الكهرومغناطيسية Philips يتوافق جهاز

إعادة التدوير  
) 2012/19/EU( يشير هذا الرمز إلى أنه يجب عدم التخلص من المنتج مع النفايات المنزلية العادية

اتبع القوانين المعتمدة في بلدك لجمع المنتجات الإلكترونية والكهربائية بطريقة منفصلة. يساعد التخلص من النفايات بطريقة 
صحيحة في منع العواقب السلبية على البيئة وصحة الأشخاص.
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فارسی

اطلاعات مهم  1
قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، این دفترچه راهنما را به دقت بخوانید و آن برای مراجعات بعدی نزد خود نگه دارید.

هشدار
محفظه موتور را در آب وارد نکنید یا آن را زیر شیر آب نشویید.• 

هشدار
دستگاه را در آب یا مایع دیگری فرو نکنید.• 
قبل از زدن دوشاخه دستگاه به پریز برق، مطمئن شوید که ولتاژ نشان داده • 

شده در زیر دستگاه با ولتاژ محلی مطابقت داشته باشد.
هرگز هنگامی که دستگاه روشن است مخزن مخلوط کن را روی محفظه • 

موتور سوار یا پیاده نکنید
اگر دوشاخه، سیم برق، درپوش محافظ، توری چرخشی یا سایر قطعات • 

آسیب دیده و خراب هستند، از دستگاه استفاده نکنید.
درصورتی که سیم برق آسیب دیده است برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر، • 

آن را نزد نمایندگی های Philips، مرکز خدمات مجاز Philips یا اشخاص 
متخصص تعویض کنید.

افراد 8 سال و بالاتر و/یا افرادی که از توانایی جسمی، حسی و ذهنی کافی • 
برخوردار نیستند یا تجربه و آگاهی ندارند می توانند با نظارت بزرگترها 
یا آموختن استفاده ایمن از دستگاه و آگاهی از خطرات ممکن، از دستگاه 

استفاده کنند.
این دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان استفاده شود. دستگاه و سیم آن را دور از • 

دسترس کودکان قرار دهید.
برای ایمنی، به کودکان اجازه ندهید با دستگاه بازی کنند.• 
درصورت عدم استفاده از دستگاه هرگز آن را روشن نگذارید.• 
برای جلوگیری از بروز خطر به علت فعال شدن غیرعمدی کلید قطع • 

حرارتی، این دستگاه نباید از طریق یک سوییچ خارجی مانند تایمر تغذیه 
شود یا به مداری وصل شود که برق آن مرتب قطع و وصل می شود.

هنگام تخلیه مخزن، کار با دستگاه یا تمیز کردن تیغه ها مراقب باشید. لبه • 
های تیغه بسیار تیز هستند.

خصوصا هنگامی که دستگاه به برق متصل است، به تیغه ها دست نزنید. • 
تیغه ها بسیار تیز هستند.

اگر تیغه ها گیر کردند، دستگاه ها خاموش کرده و از برق بکشید، سپس • 
شروع به برداشتن محتویاتی که تیغه ها را مسدود کرده اند، نمایید.

دقت کنید از ریختن مایع داغ به داخل غذاساز یا مخلوط کن خودداری • 
کنید چون ممکن است به خاطر بخار زیاد به بیرون پرتاب شود.

این دستگاه فقط برای مصارف خانگی طراحی شده است.• 
قبل از تمیز کردن دستگاه، آن را از پریز بکشید.• 
چنانچه در حین سرویس و نگهدارید، نیاز به اقدامات احتیاطی باشد، • 

جزئیات ارائه خواهد شد. )برای مثال: بخش تمیز کردن مخلوط کن(
تمیز کردن و سرویس دستگاه نباید توسط کودکان انجام شود مگر آن که • 

بزرگتر از 8 سال بوده و تحت نظارت بزرگترها این کار را انجام دهند. 
دستگاه و سیم آن را دور از دسترس کودکان زیر 8 سال قرار دهید.

احتیاط
همیشه هنگام عدم استفاده از دستگاه و قبل از سوار کردن، باز کردن یا • 

تمیز کردن آن، دوشاخه دستگاه را از برق بکشید.
بلافاصله بعد از استفاده، دستگاه را از پریز بکشید.• 
همیشه صبر کنید قطعات متحرک از حرکت باز بایستند، سپس دستگاه را • 

خاموش کرده و از برق بکشید. اکنون می توانید درب دستگاه را باز کرده 
و به قطعاتی که در هنگام استفاده حرکت می کنند دسترسی پیدا کنید.

اگر روکش محافظ آسیب دیده است یا ترک خوردگی قابل مشاهده ای • 
روی آنها وجود دارد،  از دستگاه استفاده نکنید.

این دستگاه برای مصارف خانگی و کاربردهای مشابه از جمله: در محیط • 
آشپزی در فروشگاه ها٬ دفاتر کار و سایر محیط های مسکونی٬ خانه ها٬ 
توسط مشتریان در هتل ها٬ متل ها و سایر محیط های مسکونی٬ محیط 

های اتاق و صبحانه ساخته شده است.
هرگز از لوازم جانبی یا قطعات سازندگان دیگر که Philips آن ها را • 

توصیه نمی کند استفاده نکنید. اگر از چنین لوازم جانبی یا قطعاتی استفاده 
کنید، ضمانت نامه شما از درجه اعتبار ساقط می شود.

قبل از جدا کردن مخلوط کن از پایه، مطمئن شوید خاموش باشد.• 
قبل از تعویض لوازم جانبی یا قطعات ضمیمه ای که هنگام استفاده حرکت • 

می کنند، دستگاه را خاموش کرده و دوشاخه را از برق بکشید.
قبل از استفاده از دستگاه، مطمئن شوید واحد تیغه محکم و ایمن بسته • 

شده و درب دستگاه به طور صحیح روی مخزن مخلوط کن سوار شده باشد.
هیچگاه مخزن دستگاه را بالاتر از حداکثر میزان مشخص شده روی مخزن • 

مخلوط کن پر نکنید.
در حالی که دستگاه روشن است، انگشت خود یا شیء دیگری را وارد • 

مخزن مخلوط کن نکنید.
مخلوط کن را بدون مواد، بیشتر از 30 ثانیه روشن نگذارید. ممکن است • 

باعث داغ شدن بیش از حد شود.

قفل ایمنی داخلی
با این ویژگی فقط در صورتی می توانید دستگاه را روشن کنید که مخزن مخلوط کن، مخزن خرد کن چندکاره یا فنجان مسافرتی به طور 

صحیح روی محفظه موتور سوار شده باشند. اگر مخزن مخلوط کن، مخزن خرد کن چندکاره یا فنجان مسافرتی درست سوار شده باشند، قفل 
ایمنی داخلی باز می شود.

)EMF( میدان الکترومغناطیسی
این دستگاه Philips با کلیه استانداردهای میدان الکترومغناطیسی )EMF( مطابقت دارد.

بازیافت 
.) 2012/19/EU( این علامت نشان می دهد که محصول نباید با زباله های معمولی خانگی دور انداخته شود

در این خصوص بر طبق قوانین کشور خود نسبت به جمع آوری محصولات الکتریکی و الکترونیکی اقدام نمایید. دور انداختن 
صحیح، از تاثیرات منفی بر روی محیط زیست و سلامت انسان جلوگیری می کند.
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برای اطلاعات یا پشتیبانی به www.philips.com/support مراجعه کنید.


